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COLERAIN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
Regular Meeting 

4200 Springdale Road - Cincinnati, Ohio 45251 
Wednesday, October 26, 2016 – 6:30 p.m. 

 

1. Meeting called to order. 
  
2. Pledge of Allegiance. 
  
3. Explanation of Procedures. 
  
4. Roll Call. 
 
5. Swearing in:  appellants, attorneys and all speakers in the cases. 
 
6. Hearing of Appeals: 

 A. Case No.: BZA 2016-13 – Variance request for a variance from the minimum side yard setback 
requirement for an attached garage addition. Article 7.3.1 

 
 Location:  4800 Stone Mill Road 

 Applicant/Owner: Jeffery Newby 

 B. Case No.:   BZA2016-21 – Variance from section 15.8.2(D)(2) for a wall sign exceeding the 
maximum size height requirements and section 18.8.2(D)(1) for a wall sign 
exceeding the overall size requirements. 

 
   Location:  12190 East Miami River Rd. 
 
   Applicant/Owner:  Terry R. Blosser representing Fairfield Church of the Nazarene. 

   
7. Resolutions for Adoption:  None. 

8. Unfinished Business:  None.  

9. Approval of Minutes: September 28, 2016 meeting. 

10. Next Meeting:  December 21, 2016 meeting. 

11. Administrative Matters: None.  

12. Adjournment. 

 



      Staff Report:  Board of Zoning Appeals 
     Case#   BZA2016-13 

Variance Request:  Accessory Building Setback 
      Location:  4800 Stone Mill Rd. 
      Meeting Date:  October 26, 2016 
      Prepared by:  Marty Kohler, Senior Planner 
        
Property owner Jeffery Newby has requested a variance from Section 10.2.1(C)(1)(c) to 
allow a detached garage to be constructed within the required minimum front yard. 

Case History: 

This request is a revision from a request for a detached garage/workshop building in the 
front yard which was reviewed and tabled by the BZA in July.  The subject property is 
located on the north side of Old Stone Mill Rd. just west of the intersection with Kemper 
Rd. and consists of a single family residence on a 1.2-acre lot.  The house was 
constructed in 1997 and has an attached two-car garage.  The lot slopes from the rear 
to the front with an elevation change of about 40 feet.  The site is partially wooded with 
the exception of the area immediately surrounding the houses which was apparently re-
graded at the time of construction of the house. 

The property to the west contains a single family home located several hundred feet 
back from the road and has a private common driveway connecting around the north 
side of the subject property.  Across Old Stone Mill to the south is a single family home 
on a triangular lot bordered by streets on all sides. 

Current Proposal 

The applicant is proposing to construct an attached garage and workshop wing to the 
west side of the existing dwelling.  The proposed garage would extend into the minimum 
required side yard setback of 25 feet by 5 feet.  Since the building is proposed to be 
constructed into an existing embankment the height of the building is 23’10” on the 
house side and 15’3” towards the property line. 

Zoning Regulations 

With the previous proposal Section 10.2.1(C) requires that all accessory structures be 
located in the rear yard of a property, however section 10.2.1(C)(1)(b) grants an 
exception for detached garages which allows them in the side yard behind the building 
line of the principal structure.  Since the house is 90 feet from the street the proposed 
variance would be 65 feet.  The R-2 (Estate Residential District) zone in which this 
house is located requires a minimum setback for principal buildings to be at least 50 
feet.   

With the revised proposal the proposed side yard setback falls 5 feet short of the 
minimum of 25 feet for properties without sanitary sewer service.  This property does 
not have access to sanitary sewer service.  In the R-2 district the minimum side yard 
setback is 15 feet if the property is served by sanitary sewer service, therefore if the 



property did have sanitary sewer service there would be no need for a variance for this 
proposal.   

Staff Findings: 

1. The setback variance requested is substantial since the request is for a 20% 
reduction of the side yard setback. 

2. The granting of the variance would grant a consideration that is not available to 
other property owners in the neighborhood. 

3. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the 
variance. 

4. The granting of the variance would probably not have a negative impact on 
neighboring property but would create a precedent to allow for other additions 
within the required minimum side yards if requested by neighboring properties.   

5. Approval of the setback variance would not affect the delivery of government 
services. 

6. While there are some topographic challenges with this site, there are similar 
topographic conditions in the surrounding area.  There are no unusual 
topographic or site configuration issues related to this property which would 
prevent the reasonable application of the setback regulations.   

7. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, 
as weighed against the potential detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the 
neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would 
be done by not granting the variance for an addition extending into the minimum 
required side yard.  

Staff Recommendation: DENIAL OF THE VARIANCE REQUEST. 

 



      MEMO 
 
 
 

 
To: Board of Zoning Appeals 
From: Marty Kohler, Senior Planner 
Regarding: Case BZA2016-13, 4800 Old Stone Mill Rd. 
Date: September 20, 2016 
 
 
 
At the July 27, 2016 BZA meeting a public hearing was held regarding an application by 
Jeffery Newby for a variance from Section 10.2.1(C)(1)(c) to allow a detached 
garage/workshop to be constructed within the required minimum front yard of his 
residence at 4800 Old Stone Mill Rd.  After discussion the BZA voted to table the review 
to the September meeting to give the applicant time to review additional options for the 
placement of the proposed garage/workshop building. 
 
The applicant has developed a new proposal which was not ready in time to advertise a 
public hearing for the September meeting, therefore the applicant has requested that 
the tabling of the application be extended to the October 26, 2016 meeting.  Staff 
recommends that the BZA remove this item from the table and vote to extend 
consideration of this agenda item to the October 26, 2016 meeting. 
 













      Staff Report:  Board of Zoning Appeals 
     Case#   BZA2016-21 

Variance Request:  Wall Sign Size and Height 
Variance 

      Location:  12190 East Miami River Rd. 
4200 Springdale Road   Meeting Date: October 26, 2016 
Colerain Township, OH  45251  Prepared by:  Marty Kohler 

Senior Planner 
        
Terry R. Blosser representing property owner Fairfield Church of the Nazarene has 
requested a variance from Section 15.8.2(D)(2) to allow for a wall sign exceeding the 
maximum allowable height and Section 15.8.2(D)(1) to allow for a wall sign exceeding the 
maximum allowable size.   

Case History: 

The subject property contains a church building constructed in 2007 on about 30 acres 
located at the southeast corner of US-27 and East Miami River Rd.  A conditional use 
permit was issued by the BZA for the church in 2013 which included the approval of 
temporary modular classroom buildings.  The property is zoned R-2 Estate Residential 
which allows churches as conditional uses subject to BZA approval. 

Current Proposal 

The applicant proposes to install a wall sign on the south side of their building facing US-
27.  The building is located about 400 feet from the northbound lanes of the road.  The 
building is clearly visible from the northbound lanes but is somewhat obscured from sight 
from the southbound lanes.  The only existing sign for the church is a monument sign 
located at the entrance to the building on East Miami River Road.  The church is eligible 
to have an additional monument sign facing US-27 up to 6 feet in height and 70 square 
feet in size. 

Zoning Regulations 

The proposal is for two variances with respect to the same wall sign as follows: 

1. Sign Height – The maximum overall height allowed for any wall sign is 4 feet per 
section 15.8.2(D)(2).  The proposed sign is 4’ 10.75” exceeding the maximum by 

10.75”.  
  

2. Sign Size – The maximum size of a wall sign is 1.0 square foot for every foot of 
building frontage with an overall sign maximum of 100 square feet per section 
15.8.2(D)(1).  The south façade facing US-27 is 94.5 feet in length resulting is a 
sign area allowance of 94.5 square feet.  The proposed sign is 102.23 square feet 
exceeding the maximum size by 7.73 square feet. 
 



Staff Findings: 

1. The sign variances requested are substantial since the zoning resolution 
encourages restrictions on the height and size of signs. 

2. The granting of the variances would result in an increase in the overall sign area 
allowed for the property. 

3. The property in question would likely yield a reasonable return without the 
variance. 

4. The granting of the variance would probably not have a negative impact on 
neighboring property but would create a precedent to allow for more signs and 
taller signs if requested by neighboring properties.  This is particularly important 
with the pending redevelopment of the adjacent property to the north of the site. 

5. Approval of the sign variances would not affect the delivery of government 
services. 

6. There are no unusual topographic or site configuration issues related to this 
property which would prevent the reasonable application of the sign regulations. 

7. By taking into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, 
as weighed against the potential detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the 
neighborhood and broader community, staff finds that substantial justice would be 
done by not granting the variance for additional free standing sign height.  The 
flexibility for the placement of the wall sign would enhance visibility of the customer 
entrance on the south side of the building. 

Staff Recommendation: DENIAL OF THE WALL SIGN SIZE AND HEIGHT VARIANCE 
REQUEST. 
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